REYNOLDS BROTHERS LUMBER : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
COMPANY, INC., a corpora-
tion,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Plaintiff,
V. : AT LAW

W. S, NEWELL CONSTRUCTION CO.,:
W. S. NEWELL, INC.,, and THE
TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY,
a corporation,

Defendants. CASE NO, 7256

ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES

Comes now the defendant, W. S. Newell Construction Com-
pany, and, for answer to the interrogatories propounded by

the plaintiff, says the following:

1. W. S. Newell Construction Company, Route 6, Box 186,

Montgomery, Alabama.
2. Individual.

5. W. S. Newell, Route 6, Box 186, Montgomery, Alabama.
8. No.

9. Not during the entire period from August 3, 1964
to the date of the filing of this action, November 14, 1966.
Business was done during a part of that time.

10. This contract was entered into on or about the date
specified.

12. Yes.

14. Contract complete. Final payment not made.

19. No.
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Upon advice of counsel, the undersigned objects separ-
ately and severally to each interrogatory not previously
answered upon the separate and several grounds that the
same ‘calls for hearsay; is immaterial, is irrelevant;
calls for the production of writtem matter not authorized
by the laws of the State of Alabama applicable to the pro-
pounding of interrogatories; constitutes aqfishing expedi~
tion; calls for a conclusion of the witness; calls for
written matter not required by the court to be attached
to these answers and calls for matter of which the witness

has no personal knowledge.

W. S. NEWELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

e -
By At Mfiﬁ/:éfi;Ziﬁﬁ-ﬂ«
=7

W. S. Newell

STATE OF ALABAMA:
COUNTY OF e liirticin  :
7 o/

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said
County in said State,/personally appeared W. S. Newell, who,
being by me first duly sworn, on oath doth depose and say that
the foregoing answers are true and correct to the best of his
knowledge and belief.

= y S o
ETisrner, EXTa Lelrilen

J

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this,

vy J
the £ day of '\Zé/fu”z/cf«v/j,\ , 1967.

J

J\"/ i o ' W A7 c
Y llsibef 7T a 4.4//_,&&@/

Notary Public 7neemm ptes County, Alabama ;
7 7 )
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a true and correct
copy of the foregoing answers to interrogatories upon
Norborne Stome, Esq., Attorney for the Plaintiff, by de-
positing a copy of the same in the United States mail,
postage prepaid, addressed to Mr. Stone at his office in
Bay Minette, Alabama, on this, the /%-{Zday of T ffrrms

1967. —
P - T

P S i !/ I
o

Paul W. Brock
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C.WAYNE LOUDERMILEH

Honorable Alice Duck, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Reynolds Bros. Lumber Co., Inc.
v. W. S. Newell Construction Co.,
et al., Case No. 7256

Dear Mrs. Duck:

Enclosed herewith are the originals of the answers
of Travelers Indemnity Company, one of the defendants,
to the interrogatories propounded by the plaintiff.

I am sending a copy of these answers, also executed,
to Norborne Stone, Esq., attorney for the plaintiff,
with a copy of this letter.

With best regards,
Yours very truly,

[

For the Firm

PB.pd
Encs.

ce:  Norborme Stone, Esq.
J. B. Blackburn, Esq.
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REYNOLDS BROTHERS LUMBER : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
COMPANY, INC., a corpora-
tion,

(3]

BALDWIN COUNTY, ATLABAMA
Plaintiff, :

7. : AT LAW

W. S. NEWELL CONSTRUCTION
CO., W. S, NEWELL, INC.

and THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY
COMPANY, a corporation,

L)

Defendants. CASE NO., 7256

ANSWER

Comes now each of the defendants in the above cause,
separately and severally, and, for answer to the complaint
as a whole and to each count thereof, separately and sever-

ally, files the following separate and several pleas:

1. Not guilty.

2. The allegations of said count are untrue.

3. This defendant, for answer to said count, saith
that defendant has paid the debt for the recovery of which

this suit was brought, before the action was commenced.

4. TIn mitigation, this defendant, for amswer to said
count, saith that defendant has paid the debt for the re-
covery of which this suit was brought, with the exception

of $1,343.00, before the action was commenced.

5. In mitigation, this defendant alleges that the

demand of the plaintiff arises from the sale of construc-

tion materials to Burke and Cooper Construction Company
(called Burke and Cooper), a subcontractor of W. S. Newell,

Inc., during, to-wit, the period of time between February 26,
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1966, and June 22, 1966, inclusive; that the amount of said
demand for said construction materials was in dispute be-
tween plaintiff and said Burke and Cooper and that on or
about, to-wit, the respective dates below indicated, said
Burke aﬁd Cooper did deliver to plaintiffs its checks drawm
on the American National Bank and Trust Company, Mobile,

Alabama, payable to the plaintiff or its order as follows:

March 8, 1966, $105.24;
April 8, 1966, $10,928.02;
May 17, 1966, $9,802.52;
June 21, 1966, $15,891.19;

August 3, 1966, $1,343.00.

Each of said checks was delivered in payment of, and bore
upon its face a notation indicating that it was in payment
of, said construction materials, to-wit, concrete, made the
basis of plaintiff's suit and sold to Burke and Coopexr prior
to the delivery of each of said checks, respectively. Said
checks are herewith incorporated by reference, attached
hereto and made a part hereof. The plaintiff received all
of said checks, deposited all of them to its account and

did receive credit for the money therefor prior to the

time of bringing this action, with the exception of that

last check dated August 3, 1966, in the amount of $1,343.00.

WHEREFORE, Defendant says that the demand of the plain-

tiff has been satisfied except as to said sum of $1,343.00,

for which defendant has already delivered to plaintiff its

said check of August 3, 1966.
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6. In mitigation, this defendant alleges that the
demand of the plaintiff arises from the sale of construc-
tion materials to Burke and Cooper Construction Company
(called Burke and Cooper), a subcontractor of W. S. Newell,
Inc., during, to-wit, the period of time between February 26,
1966, and June 22, 1966, inclusive; that the amount of said
demand for said construction materials was in dispute be-
tween plaintiff and said Burke and Cooper and that on or
about, to-wit, the respective dates below indicated, said
Burke and Cooper did deliver to plaintiffs its checks drawn
on the American National Bank and Trust Company, Mobile,

Alabama, payable to the plaintiff or its order as follows:

March 8, 1966, $105.24;
April 8, 1966, $10,928.02;
May 17, 1966, $9,802.52;
June 21, 1966, $15,891.19;

August 3, 1966, $1,343.00.

Each of said checks was delivered in payment of, and bore
upon its face a notation indicating that it was in payment
of, said construction materials, to-wit, concrete, made the
basis of plaintiff's suit and sold to Burke and Cooper prior
to the delivery of each of said checks, respectively. Said
checks are herewith incorporated by reference, attached
hereto and made a part hereof. The plaintiff received all
of said checks, and, in consideration of the delivery of

the first four of said checks dated, respectively, March 8,

1966; April 8, 1966; May 17, 1966, and Jume 21, 1966,

plaintiff executed four receipts having the effect of
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releases by endorsing each of said four checks on its back
and by collecting each of said checks, all prior to the

filing of this suit.

WHEREFORE, defendant says that the demand of the
plaintiff has been satisfied except as to said sum of
$1,343.00, for which defendant has already delivered to

plaintiff its said check of August 3, 1966.

7. Plaintiff ought not be admitted to plead the
allegations of said count in that on or about, to=wit,
August 12, 1964, plaintiff gave to Burke and Cooper Con-
struction Company (called Burke and Cooper), a written
bid for concrete to be used on said Federal Aid Interstate
Project No. I-10-1 (18) 54 at the price of $15.40 per cubic
yard for Class A and for Class A with additive and $14.40
per cubic yard for Class B, which prices are customary
and standard for said project. Attached hereto, incor-
porated by reference and made a part hereof is a true copy
of said written bid. After accepting said bid and in re-
liance thereon, Burke and Cooper entered into a contract
with defendant W. S. Newell, Inc., to do certain concrete
work on said Federal Aid Interstate Project No. I-10-1
(18) 54, upon which sai@fﬁ. S. Newell, Inc. was one of
the general contractors. Pursuant to the agreement be-
tween them and as Burke and Cooper progressed with said
concrete work, plaintiff sold to Burke and Cooper con-

crete of the types and at the respective prices specified

in said bid at various intervals from, to-wit, October or

November of 1964 until, to-wit, the first part of April,




1966.

During most of this same period of time, Burke and
Cooper was also purchasing concrete for use on the same
project and at the same prices from S&H Concrete, Inc.
(called S&H), which had erected a concrete plant near the
job site. 1In the latter part of 1965, S&H dismantled its
plant and thereafter had no facilities from which it could
sell and deliver concrete to Burke and Cooper for use on
said project. Thereafter, Burke and Cooper purchased sub-
stantially all of its concrete used on said project from
plaintiff, as has been above described, and paid for the
same at the prices agreed upon and described in said bid.
However, in the early part of April, 1966, after S&H had
dismantled its plant and after Burke and Cooper had sent
to plaintiff its check of April 8, 1966 (hereinafter de-
scribed), plaintiff contacted Burke and Cooper and stated
that it was going to increase the price of said concrete
by $3.00 per cubic yard for each class. Burke and Cooper
was then in the midst of heavy pouring of said concrete, was
relying upon plaintiff to deliver its concrete as agreed,
had lost its other source of concrete, S&H, all of which
Burke and Cooper advised plaintiff or which plaintiff al-
ready knew, and objected strenuously to plaintiff's attempt
to breach its agreement, and Burke and Cooper therefore
advised plaintiff that it was to continue delivering said
concrete pursuant to its said agreement. Plaintiff did
thereafter continue to deliver said concrete to Burke and
Cooper and continued to receive the checks below described,
all calculated on the bid prices, all of which checks, with

the sole exception of the last check issued by Burke and
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Cooper dated August 3, 1966, in the amount of $1,343.00,
were deposited by plaintiff to its account and for which
it received credit therefor, all prior to the filing of

this suit.

All of said concrete delivered by plaintiff was paid
for by Burke and Cooper at the respective bid prices by
means of the originals of those checks previously described
and attached as exhibits to Plea 5 hereof, which said checks
are herewith incorporated by reference and made a part here-
of, and also by means of those three checks drawn by Burke
and Cooper on its account in the American National Bank
and Trust Company, Mobile, Alabama, in favor of plaintiff
or its order, which checks are further respectively de-
scribed as follows: Check dated November 13, 1964, in the
amount of $2,986.97; check dated November 15, 1965, in the
amount of $2,797.53 and check dated December 20, 1965, in
the amount of $2,165.54. Each of said checks borgﬁgn ap-
propriate notation on its face indicating that it was in
payment of the concrete previously delivered during the
period covered by said check. True copies of said checks
are herewith incorporated by reference, attached hereto

and made a part hereof.

Burke and Cooper has therefore relied to its preju-~
dice upon the aforesaid conduct of plaintiff, and, hence,
plaintiff is estopped from claiming any amount greater than

said $1,343.00, represented by the check of Burke and Cooper
of August 3, 1966, and delivered to plaintiff on or about

that date.

T 7 e 53 =
/ can A i D ’-«?"“LA{/
Paul W. Brock




0f Counsel:

HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE,
GREAVES & JOHNSTON

/8. B. Blackburn
; fAttorneys for Each of Said Defendants

Each of said defendants respectfully demands trial of

this cause by jury.

Paul W. Brock

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have mailed a true and correct
copy of the foregoing Answer to Norborne C. Stone, Jr., Esq.,
Attorney for Plaintiff, by depositing same in the United
States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to said attorney at
his office in Bay Minette, Alabama, on this, the fzﬁgéfaay of

May, 1967.

;o e T, -
N P PO N W

Paul W. Brock
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- CLASS "B®

wR T owm
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T Agd |
- OLASS "A" & CLASS A% w/ADDITIVE -174E5 Por Cu. Yard
. crass wpe - s v @ w
. LG e . }\{ ({;0 =

s fary t&:@ gbove prices ere sublect $o LS Salez Tax) .. -
- {Zess 2% Cash Discount 4f paid by 10tk of tho following monthl

'9&%9- ehove prices are guoted with the understandine thet the Prino e -

| Contractor, or subscontrector will provide adoquate roads to emch
. foncrete pour exd ald the trucks inlo tho Jjobs and out.”

 READY MIXED

" 1777 . MANUFACTURERS OF SEPTIC TANKS - GREASE TRAPS . CONCRETE CULVERTS

Felg=36, 1984
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REYNOLDS BROTHERS LUMBER X
COMPANY, INC., a

corporation, X IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, X
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vs. X
W. S. NEWELL CONSTRUCTION X AT LAW NO. 7256
COMPANY, et. ail.,
X
Defendants.
X

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Comes now the Plaintiff in the above styled cause, by
its attorneys and gives notice of appeal to the Supreme Court of
Alabama from the judgment of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County,
Alabama rendered in the above styled cause and from the order of
said Court denying its motion for a new trial entered on the 24th

day of April, 1968.

1ff

SECURITY FOR COSTS

We, Norborne C. Stone, Jr. and John Earle Chason, do
hereby acknowledge ourselves, separately and severally, as security
for the costs of said appeal.

. _ +
Witness our hands this 28 = dav of Ap

Taken and approved this f;;"CLL

day of April, 1968.

s P

Loa . I
SIS N

L S I S N

Clerk, Cifcuit Cburt of Baldwin County, Alabama

e




CITATION OF APPEAL Baldwin Times - 200-3-62

THE STATE OF ALABAMA
Baldwin Coiﬁn{ty - Circuit Court

TO ANY SH__ERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA — GREETING:

"W’hereas, at a Term of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County,.held on the __first

Monday in .Maxrch._ ... _. ., 1968, in a cer-

tain cause in said Court wherein _Reynolds Brothers Lumber Company. JI0C..,..&...

_corporation, was Plaintiff, and .W.S. Newell Construction Company,
. | in favor of
et al., were Defendantga judgement was rendered SEEM¥t said
Defendants - e e e —
to reverse which .....judgment , Yhexsek and. the order dated April. 24,..

1968, denying:the Plaintiff's motion for a new trial, the Plaintiff

applied for and obtained from this office an APPEAT, returnable to the next

Term of our__Supreme Court of the State of Alabama, to be held at Montgomery, on
security

e ther Tl o day-of v Novembe v iy 10088, .mext, and the necessaryzomst e

having been given by the said .. Rlaintiff for costs

 with Norborne C. Stone, Jr., and John Earle Chason, , sureties,

"’}Now, You Are Hereby Commanded., without delay, to cite the said W.S.Newell Cons-
truction Company, W.S.Newell,Inc., and The Travelers Indemnity

Company., a.corporation or _J...B..Blackburn
, attorney, to appear at the November Term of our
said Supreme Court, to defend against the said Appeal, if . they think proper.

"Witness, ALICE J. DUCK, Clerk of the Circuit Court of said County, this 25th

day of _.Apxil A.D, 1968 .

Attest:

A A Sy iw‘a‘_'_u-;,_,,--"me-".!i-"l_ \ Clerk.




cetvad L_;/ e cf:éy c.f;_, 7)’)(14/1‘- U39 6 {:
4 on.. ,/_,,M,ﬁay of . %@ é ..... ‘?ég :
arved & ooy of @wuhm Lfé@?& m%)fiﬁdi

ch" ZL( ut o2\

9/?

SR — SN

Poery 15 ’,“4["2 e ran e

Rttt i s

i *\‘(LOP W, I<IN9 S'leuff ZQ
By : 0

TAYLOR WILKING, SHERIP OF BALDWIN

COUNTY, ALARAZA, CLARA S

ESTATRE SN SUNPI TS S U Setie) B ST H

FOR S8

CIRCUIT COURT
Baldwin County, Alabama

Issued. e day of °

BT [T % ./ g
! S
Ao T A !




=NroT oo
JURY LIsTE

= - -

e i T ASE
fomomGinsiiracassen Mananesy

T e RN

St S S (G

;
| w2
L Bl 5 ik |
.- e o S
5 . o, ]
e P, . T !
;e-.e:sop., P, [

T

NeWEOR- OIS 3
U2 Wirrebers. Haow
[ =£s i-_._x.ED =2, ..c.....}/,

I

_ ¢

Sk o el - B G S TR @ i LR ZS s &
e e 1oy ey i LN S Ry

Seimpson, Caxl, u;aj Producte, Fairhose

07 arnsye St R tlaw Wield 2 ol
La BHDIONS, fefel STOOHL LY kR none

EOETTT

P s o
i g E o o

i M—n‘

e
NP 0 i

A A Ot

LT R

g [AF IR LS Y

b

i A /w
i ook
i
i A7
i g . ~ i ] - .
iy Dapedl T R i R e TN ekl .
LETYLRL, wET e ;‘u-.'....n_.., LiDRTia
[o TR S I ~ | T e iem g bl i~
- -~ O.M:".'-.C..\D (SYc-Taluige! = ’ -

&

R R et -

-~y . T [ G R G § . o~
T T e 3
ey

= - - = -3 5o
A o e S e T B AR R " el L
"‘ - = o - - pmy e, T -
ety Lo SR T RS RODE .v.q_‘svreri*a“- e ¢

e

B S A S O

]

D XAXRXK 7

. A




THE STATE OF ALABAMA—JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

Special
X@otuler Term, 19é9

Ll Diw. No.530

To the Clerk RE{N#Ho0f the Circuit Court,
Baldwin

County—Greeting:

Circult Court

Whereas, the Record and Proceedings of the

of said county, in o certain cause lately pending in said Court between
Reynolds Brothers Lumber Company, Inc., a Corp.

Appellant__,

and
W. S. Newell Construetion Company., et al

Appellee__,

wherein by said Court it was considered adversely to said appellant , were brought before the

'Supreme Court, by appeal taken, pursuant to law, on behalf of said appellant.

NOW, IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED, That upon consideration thereof the Supreme Court, on the

10th day of July , 19 69 , affirmed said cause, in all respects, and

ordered that appellant » Beynolds Brothers Tumber Company. Inc.., a Corporation,

and Norborne C. Stone, Jr. and John Earle Chason,

sureties for the costs of appeal, pay the costs of appeal in this Court and in the Court below ,
for which costs let execution issue.

iz further certifted thet;s itoppearing -that-said- perties have-weived-their rights- of-esemption

— under<the tass—of “Hebuma, H-wes-ordered that-erecuton—issue~aceordingly-

Witness, J. O. Sentell, Clerk of the Supreme

Court of Alabama, this the _L0th  day
Julv 19.69.

Tk A5 the Sap??/ Cowrto




THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

Special
xGotzbre Term, 1909,

1D, No.B30__

Reynolds_Brpthers TLumber,

Company, Inc., a Corp.
S Appellant,

vs.

W.S. Newell.Construction

Company, et al

© Appellee.

: Fro';m BalQWin Circult Court.

" No. 7256 -
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THE STATE OF ALABAMA --- JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

SPECTAL TERM, 1969

Reynolds Brothers Lumber Company, Inc., & Corpe.
1 Div. 530 v.
W. S. Newell Construction Company, et al

Appeal from Baldwin Circuit Court

BARWCCD, JUSTICE

The plaintiff below, Reynolds Brothers Lumber
Company, Inc., brought this action against ¥W. S. Newell
Construction Co., W. S. Newell, Inc., and Travelers

Indemnity Company for payments allegedly due on concrete

mix scld by Reynolds Brothers Lumber Company to Burke and

) \':\{\*Y:’?f



2. Reynolds v. Newell

Coopér, a sub=contractor of the Newells in the construction
of a portion of Interstate Highway I-10 in Baldwin County,
Alabama. Attorney's fees were also claimed. Travelers

was surety on a performance bond executed by the Newells,
and the suit was processed under the provisions of Title 30,
Section 16, Code of Alabama 1940.

The complaint contained two counts. Count 1 claime&
$11,719.21. Of this amount $9,369.21 was for ready mixed
concrete furnished the sub-contractor, and the remaining
$2,350.00 was claimed as a reasonable attorney's fee.

The second count is in common count form and clalms
$15.,719.21 cdue by account on 16 September 1966.

Demurrers to each count being overruled, the de-
mé;ﬁéénts fiieé ééven pleas, the first and second pleas being
' the general issue. Demurrers were filed to the remaining
pleas and were sustained except as to Plea 3, which was a
plea of payment, and Plea 7, which set up that the plaintiff
was estopped to claim any amount from the defendants greater
than $1,342.00.

Thereupon the plaintiff filed replications which
‘jdined issue on the plea of payment, and confessed and
avoided ;he estoppel plea.
| ‘ Defendants“demurrers to the plaintiff’s replications
being overruled issue was joined.

No point as to any error in the rulings on any of
.the pleadings is raised on this appeal.

4t the conclusion of the trial the jury returned a




3.  Reynolds v. Newell

#er&ict in the following terms:

"{e the jury find for the defendant,
subject to the final payment of $1343.00
to the plaintiff. |

Ted McGowin, Foreman."

Judgment for the defendant was entered upon this
. verdict.,

Plaintiff's motion for a mew trial being overruled,
an appeal was perfecfed'to this court.

Since the plaintiff is the appellant and occuples
the same position on this appeal as he did as plaintiff
in the proceedings below, the parties will be referred to
~ as plaintiff and defendant.

The evidence below tends to show that on 24 August
1964, Burke and Cooper Construction Company entered into
- a contract with Newell on a portion 55 Interstate Highway
. I10 in Baldwin County.

A short time before Burke and Cooper had executed
the contract with Newell, J. P. Reynolds; President of
Reynolds Brothers Lumber Company, presented to Jerfy Burke
of Burke and Cooper a written bid to supply réady mix
- concrete for use on the above Interstate construction
,.project.

The prices shown in the bid were $15.40 per cubic
vard for Class A concrete mix with additive, and $14.40 per
cubic yard for Class B concrete mix.

During the early stages of the work on the project
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Burkeland Cooper ordered most of their concrete mix from
suppliers other than Reynolds thbugh one purchase was
made from Reynolds during November 1964.

However, in November 1965, after another supplier
had moved out of the area, Reynolds began to regularly
supply Burke and Cooper with concrete mix used by them
on the project.

Seven separate payments totaling some $43,178.16
' were made by Burke and Cooper to Reynolds for concrete
mix during the périod 15 November 1965 through 3 August

'1966. The last payment on 3 August 1966 was in the amount

-~ of $1,343.00, and Reynolds had not, at the time of the

trial, cashed the check representing this payment.

“ At the trial Mr. Reynolds testified that their price
for concrete mix had been raised $3.00 per cubic yard in
February 1966, and that on this basis there was a balance
due of $9,369.21.
| Mr. Reynolds further testified that he had informed
Jerry Burke of the price change by a phone call and a letter
dated 11 April 1966.

In this regard Mr. Jerry Burke testified that in the
phone conversation with Mr. Reynolds he stated to him that
.Burke and Cooper had not agreed to any change in price for
the concrete mix and he had told Mr. Reynolds’tbat he |
expected'Reynolds to contimue deliveries according to their
past agreemeﬁt. After this conversation Reynolds continued

to deliver concrete mix to Burke and Cooper.




5. Reynolds v, Newell

Assignment of Error 1 is to the effect that the
‘lower court erred in ovérruling plaintiff‘s objection to
the following question propounded by the defendants to
their witness Jerry Burke:

"Q. If you took the notation of the

faces of checks as to the cubic yardage

énd the period of time they covered, would

that cover all the concrete that Mr. Reynolds

sold you in 19667"

The witness answered, “They were."

The checks in question bore notations that they were
either for a certain number of cubic yards of concrete, or
were for concrete furnished during a certain period of time.

Plaintiff argues that the question called for an
answer invasive of the province of the jury. This was also
the. ground of the objection to the quéstion.

The question merely called for a shorthand rendition

of facts ascertainable by calculations from other facts,

and in this light was not objectionable. Sovereign Camp

W.0.W. v. Hoomes, 219 Ala. 560, 122 So. 686; Southern

States Life Ins. Co. v. Allan, 38 Ala. App. 467, 87 Se. 2d
439,

Further, there was no dispute as to amount of cﬁn—
‘crete furnished. The dispute was as to price to be paid
therefor. The question in no way was invasive of the
province of the jury on this ultimate issue, and in fact

related to uncontradicted facts.




6. Reynolds v. Newell

Assigmment of Error 1 is without merit.

Assignments of Error 3 and 4 are properly argued
jointly, both relating to the same point. Thesé assign=
‘ments relate to hypothetical questions propounded by the
defendants to two of their witnesses,'both experienced
in the concrete supply business, as to whether it was an
established custom, practice.and usage in the ready mix
;éoncrete industry, that where a bid is made aﬁd concrete
 furnished over a period of time for a particular project’
pursuant to such bid, the prices set forth in the bid are
to hold firm during the project, or therdurgtion thereof.

The hypothetical questions are:quite lengthy, and
wé see no need to set them out in full. It is plaintiff's
.contention that its objection to each of the questions was
- meritoricus because of the assumption:therein of facts not

in&evidence, that is, the questions aésumed that it was
not until 11 April 1966 that Mr. Reynolds mentioned any
change in prices of concrete mix.

We note that Mr. Reynolds testified on cross examinae-
tion that he first mentioned a definite increase in price
of .concrete mix to Mr. Burke on 11 April 1966. Mr. Burke
_also testified that the first conversation he had with Mr.
.”Reynolds relative to an increase in the price of concrete
pix was on 11 April 1966.

There was therefore evidence supporting the assumption
‘made by the examiner as to 1l April 1966 being the first

date on which Mr. Reynolds had mentioned an increase in the
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price for concrete mix.

As se; forth in Sovereign Camp W.0.W. v. Davis,
242 Ala. 235, 5 So. 2d 480:
| "An hypothetical question is not

objectiocnable because it omits to

hypothesize every fact shown by the

“evidence, for an examiner of an expert

- witness may lay as a basis for the

opinion invited only those facts in

evidence which coﬁform to the theory

the examiner would establish, though,

of course;_such question should in-

corporate sufficieant facts in evidence

to fairly justify the formation of an

expert opinion on a material issue in

the'case; the frame and substaﬁce of

hypothetical questions to expert wite
. nesses being a matter largely committed

to the discretion of the trial court."

(Citations omitted.)

We find no merit in Assigmments of Error 3 and 4.

Assignment of Error 5 charges error in the denial
of plaintiff's motion for a new trial.

Such assignment is a vicarious assignment of error

of every adequately stated ground of the motion for a new
trial, and any.such ground properly brought forth and argued

-is before us for consideration.
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Under Aséignment of Error 5, plaintiff has properly
grouped and argued grounds 1 = 7, and 13 of the motion for
a new trial. All of the grounds are related and pertain to
the same point, i.e., the sufficiency of the verdict to
support the judgment for the defendant entered by the court.

Judgments and verdicts cannot be supplemented by
mere intendment or by reference to extrinsic facts. H&w-
ever, where the languagelbf judgments, or verdicts can be
reasonably interpreted by reference to the pleadings and
papers in the case, and the instructions of the court, then
on such basis intendments are indulged in favor of judgments.
The real question is whether the verdict was hopelessly
.defective thereby affording no proper basis for a judgment.

EX parte Russell, 204 Ala. 626, 87 So. 227; Penney v. State,

229 Ala. 36, 155 Se. 576.

It was clearly admitted in thé defendants® pleadings
filed below that the defendants owed the plaintiff $1343.00
for concrete mix; that a check covering this amount had been
forwarded to the plaintiff but had not been cashed.

Evidence by both parties below showed the check had
been received by the plaintiff but had not been cashed but
.'was in the hands of the plaintiff at the time of trial.

In Thornton v. Lucas, 29 So. 400 (Miss.), suit was on

an open account for $75.45, of which $29,22 was for
merchandise sold by the plaintiff to the defendant, and
which liability the defendant admitted. The remainder of

the claim grew out of a transaction for lumber which the
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::. defendant denied. The form of the verdict rendered by
the jury was:
“We, the juwors, find for the defendant.
Defendant to pay merchandise account; plain-
tiff to pay costs."
The Mississippi court wrote:
128 Am. & Enc. Law (lst Ed.) p. 4404,
says: 'The form of the verdict seems to be
- immaterial, so the ;nteption of the jury is
' sufficiently apparent. Irregularities of
- expression and technical inaccuracies will
alike be disregarded if the verdict, not-
withstanding these defects, is intelligible.“l
It is.apparent, we think, what the jury
meant. The :eal contest, and the only con-
test, made by the evidence, is over the
portion of the account relating to the lumber
transaction, and as to that the jury found for
the defendant, * * % ¥
The only issue ma&e by the pieadings and the evidence
concerned the alleged liability of the defendants for the
alleged $3.00 increase per cubic yard in the price of con-
crete sold by the plaintiff to the defendants; There was
no dispute as to the quantity of concrete sold, nor that
defendants had paid for, or had sent a check for, the con-
.crete mix at the prices in the original bid which defendants

contended was to remain firm until the highway project was
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” éoﬁpleted. The jury found this issue in favor of the
defendants. The jury knew the check covering the last

. amount had been received by the plaintiff, and remained
' 'in the plaintiff's hands uncashed.
| Read with this background, we think the intent of

“ﬁhe jury was clear. By their verdict they released the

- defendants of all liability except the $1343.00, for

which amount the plaintiff had the uncashed check of the

" defendants.  We conclude the verdict a sufficient basis to
support the judgment entered by ﬁhe court.

Under Assigmment of Error 5, counsel for plaintiff

" has brought forward Ground 9 of the motion for.a ﬁew trial.

Ground 9 pertains to an exception taken to a portion of

' the oral instructions of the court to the jury.

The exception made by counsel reads:

"I would like to except to the
statemént whether the plainﬁiff was
‘bound by its contract to furnish . until

- the project was completed. I don{t think
your Honor meant to say there ﬁas such a
contract, but we want to except te that
part of the charge as a charge on the
effect of the evidence."

In brief counsel for plaintiff states:

* % % % the court stated that 'the

plaintiff was bound by its contract.' We

hardly see how there can be any question
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but that this is a charge on the effect
of the evidence, assumes a disputed fact
in issue and invokes the province of the
jury."
The statement by the court that "the plaintiff was
 fboﬁhd by its contfact“ appears in that portion of the
court's instructions relating to the right of a plaintiff
in a case of this nature to recover an attorney'é fee.
This portion of the court's instructions reads:
“"Now in regard to the Attorney's fee,
 the law ?rovides a reasonable Attorney's fee
and that is contingent on the jury being
satisfied that the plaintiff had a legal
claim in this case., If you are not reasonably
satisfied that'Reynplds Lumber Company had the
right to raise this price, and have a legitimate
right to this'$9,000.00 then, of course, the
. defendant is under no compulgion, and the law
would not require that they pay-the Reynolds'
Attorney. The law provides that where I have
been wronged, then the person that wronged me
should pay my Attorney rather than I having to
pay it and that is one of the cases where the
'law does provide for an Attorney's fee. But
if you are not reasonably satisfied from the
evidence that the Plaintiff had a right to

raise the price of concrete, and that the
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Plaintiff was bound by its contract tb
"furnish concrete to Burke & Cooper until
~ Project I-10-1 (18) 54 - until that entire
.Project was completed,then the Defendant
would be under ﬁo compulsion to pay the
Attorney's fee for the Plaintiff's Attorhey.“
As read in context it is clear that ﬁhe portion of
" the court's instructions excepted to is mot a charge upon
.the effect of the evidence, but was based upon certain facts
beiﬁg established to the satisfaction of the jury.
The contention of the plaintiff under Ground S of
the motion for a new trial is without merit. |

" Likewise we £ind no merit in plaintiff's argument

. under Ground 10 of the motion for a new trial. This ground

asserts error in that portion of the cowrt's oral instructions

to which an exception. was taken, to the effect that: -
"Now in Tegard to attorney’s fee, the

law provides a reasonable attorney's fee and

that is contingent upon the jury'being satise

fied that the plaintiff had a 1éga1 claim in

this case."

We find no error in this portion of the instructions

in this proceeding. The sole issue was whether the plaintiff

had a valid and legal claim for the alleged $3.00 per cubic

yérd increase in the price of the concrete mix. If such

claim was without foundation, there was no legal claim there-

for, and of course no duty on the part of the defendant to
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pay the same. The jury found this igsue in favor of the
'._defendant.

Section 16, Title 50, Code of 1940, provides for
payment of attorney's fees to persons having an unpaid
claim against contractors, and their sureties, where the
contractor performs éertain public work for the state,

county, or municipal government. The method of processing

. such claims is set forth in said section. The recoxrd

fails to disclose such processing in this case, but regard-
less, it must Se deemed implicit in the provision for the
allowance of attorney's fees that first.there be a valid
¢laim,

Plaintiff next argues that the court erred in denying
plaintiff's motion for a new trial in that Ground 1 of the
motion asserts error in the action of the court in giving
-at defendants’' request its written Cﬁarge 14, Plaintiff
contends that this charge is erroneous iq that it states
that it is the law in Alabama that custom and usage can
prove that a contract has been entered into * % * ™

Charge 14 reads:

"I charge you, gentlemen of the(jury, that-

if you are reasonably satisfied from the evidence

in this case that the plaintiff gave a written

bid for concrete to Burke and Cooper Construction

Company at the price of $14.40 per cubic yard or

$15.40 per cubic yard, depending upon the class

of concrete and that this bid was not withdrawn
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prior to the purchase of concrete by Burke
and Cooper Construction Company from the
plaintiff in accordance with the terms of
said bid, and that it was the common practice
and usage in the ready mix concrete industry
~ for the prices set forth in any such bid to
" remain firm while the project: was under cone
struction, then the plaintiff was obligated as
a matter of law to sell said concrete to Burke
and Cooper Construction Company at the prices
set forth in said bid."
' The charge is based upon the jury being reasonably
satisfied of certain facts by the evidence, and then, and
“only then would the plaintiff be obligated under the con-
- tract. It does not state that a contract can be proven
by-custom and usage.
It is settled by our decisions that custom and usage
can not prove that a contract was actually made. (City

Mortgagze and Discount Co. v. Palatine Ins. Co., 226 Ala.

179, 145 So. 490.
Bowever, evidence of custom and usage of a business
' 1s admissible to supply a stipulation of the terms of a
“contract where the contract is silent in that aspect. Such
evidence is admissible to show the true meaning and intention

of the contract. Kinney v. South & North Alabama R. R. Co.,

82 Ala. 368: Johnson-Brown Co. v. Dominey Produce Co., 212

- 'Ala. 377, 102 So. 606; Ham Turpentine Co. v. Mizell, 215

Ala, 143, 110 So. 372; Ison Finance Co. v. Glasgow, 266 Ala.

391, 96 So. 24 737.
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The court did not err in giving defendants' requested
Charge 1lé4.

Finally, plaintiff contends that the court erred in

. giving at the defendants’ request.their written Charge 12.

”f! Counsel in brief states the charge is defective "because

it misleads the jury by stating that 'Burke and Cooper

Construction Company accepted the offer,'" and further,

- "it was up to the jury to determine whether Burke and

Cooper had accepted the offer * * * and not for the court
to instruct the jury that in fact, such offer had been
accepted.”

Counsel's argument is faulty in that the charge

'did not instruct the jury that in fact the offer had been

~accepted by Burke and Cooper. The fact of acceptance of

the offer by Burke and Cooper was hypothesized ﬁpon the

'-jury being satisfied of such fact by the evidence.

AFFIRMED.

._ Livingston, C. J., Lawson and Merrill, J. J., concur.

I, 3. 0. Sentell, Clevk of the ;s wweme Court of
Alahama. do ”*m\.)\ cert that e fovegoing I8
a feil frue and envrect ey nf tha instrument(s)
herewith sot oub as same appears of record in said

Court.
; ; y Z_C_aay':ofotb@meé/

Witness my hand this.
N (;%
(o <

Clerk, Supreme Court of Alabamsa

_.___‘




REYNOLDS BROTHERS LUMBER IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
COMPANY, INC., a corpora-

tion, : BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

e

Plaintiff, : AT 1AW
V.

W, S, NEWELL CONSTRUCTION
C0., et al.,

Defendants. CASE NO, 7256

AMENDED ANSWER

Comes now each of the defendants in the. above'cause,
separately and severally, and for further answer to the
complaint as a whole and to each count thereof, separately

and severall amends Pleas—S5—and—F—of its answer as pre-

. SR 2 / <= | s roen A
viously filed é%~Ehat:giidrTﬂxEErTﬁnffgiréadzaﬁ;ékﬂéﬁwnhﬁ e

eyl . L &
sl &*“%371' R IR _"
respeetively y R SR TTTT——

'STéFIn partial defense, this defeﬁééé& élleges that
the demand of the plaintiff arises from the sale of con-
struction materials to Burke and Cooper Construction
Company (called Burke and Cooper), a subcontractor of
W. S. Newell, Inc., during, to-wit, the period of time
between February 26, 1966, and June 22, 1966, inclusive;
that the amount of said demand for said construction
materials was in dispute between plaintiff and said
Burke and Cooper and that on or about, to-wit, the re-
spective dates below indicated, said Burke and Cooper

did deliver to plaintiffs its checks drawn on the American

National Bank and Trust Company, Mobile, Alabama, payable

to the plaintiff or its order as follows:
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March 8, 1966, $105.24;

April 8, 1966, $10,928.02;

May 17, 1966, $9,802.52;

June 21, 1966, $15,891.19;

August 3, 1966, $1,343.00,
Each of said checks was delivered in payment of, and bore
upon its face a notation indicating that it was in payment
of, said comstruction materials, to-wit, concrete, made
the basis of plaintiff's suit and sold to Burke and Cooper
prior to the delivery of each of said checks, respectively.
Said checks (previously attached to the answer first filed
herein) are herewith incorporated by reference and made a
part hereof. The plaintiff received all of said checks,
deposited all of them to its account and did receive credit
for the money therefor prior to the time of bringing this

action, with the exception of that last check dated August

3, 1966, in the amount of $1,343.00.

WHEREFORE, defendant says that the demand of the plain-
tiff has been satisfied except as to said sum of $1,343.00,
for which defendant has already delivered to plaintiff its

said check of August 3, 1966.

. Plaintiff ought not be admitted to plead the al-
legations of said count in that on oxr about, to-wit,
August 12, 1964, plaintiff gave to Burke and Cooper Con-
struction Company (called Burke and Cooper), a written bid
for concrete to be used on said Federal Aid Interstate

Project No. I-10-L (18) 54 at the price of $15.40 per

cubic vard for Class A and for Class A with additive and

$14.40 per cubic yard for Class B, which prices are customary
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and standard for said project. A true copy of said writ-
ten bid as previously filed herein is incorporated by
reference and made a part hereof. In reliance upon said
bid, Burke and Cooper entered into a contract with defen-
dant W. S, Newell, Imc., to do certain concrete work on
said Federal Aid Interstate Project No. I-10-1 (18) 54,
upon which said W. S. Newell, Inc., was one of the general
contractors. Pursuant to the agreement between them and
as Burke and Cooper progressed with said concrete work,
plaintiff sold to Burke and Cooper concrete of the types
and at the respective prices specified in said bid at
various intervals from, to-wit, October or November of

1964 until, to-wit, the first part of April, 1966.

During most of this same period of time, Burke and
Cooper was also purchasing concrete for use on the same
project and at the same prices from S&H Concrete, Inc.
(called S&H), which had erected a concrete plant near
the job site. In the latter part of 1965, S&H dismantled
its plant and thereafter had no facilities from which it
could sell and deliver concrete to Burke and Cooper for
use on said project. Thereafter, Burke and Cooper pur-
chased substantially all of its concrete used on said
project from plaintiff, as has been above described, and
paid for the same at the prices agreed upon and described
in said bid. However, in the early part of April, 1966,

after S&H had dismantled its plant and after Burke and
Cooper had sent to plaintiff its check of April 8§, 1966

(hereinafter described), plaintiff contacted Burke and
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Cooper and stated that it was going to increase the price
of said concrete by $3.00 per cubic yard for each class.
Burke and Cooper was then in the midst of heavy pouring
of said concrete, was relying upon plaintiff to deliver
its concrete as agreed, had lost its othexr source of con-
crete, S&H, all of which Burke and Cooper advised plain-
tiff or which plaintiff already knew, and objected stren-
uously to plaintiff's attempt to breach its agreement,
and Burke and Cooper therefore advised plaintiff that it
was to continue delivering said concrete pursuant to its
said agreement. Plaintiff did thereafter conitinue to
deliver said concrete to Burke and Cooper and continued
to receive the checks below described, all calculated on
the bid prices, all of which checks, with the sole excep-
tion of the last check issued by Burke and Cooper dated
August 3, 1966, in the amount of $1,343.00, were deposited
by plaintiff to its account and for which it received

credit therefor, all prior to the filing of this suit.

All of said concrete delivered by plaintiff was paid
for by Burke and Cooper at the respectivé bid prices by
means of the originals of those checks previously described
and attached as exhibits to Plea 5 first filed herein,
which said checks are herewith incorporated by reference
and made a part hereof, and also by means of those three
checks drawn by Burke and Cooper on its account in the
American National Bank and Trust Company, Mobile, Alabama,
in favor of plaintiff or its order, which checks are fur-

ther respectively described as follows: Check dated
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November 13, 1964, in the amount of $2,986.97; check
dated November 15, 1965, in the amount of $2,797.53 and
check dated December 20, 1965, in the amount of $2,165.54.
Each of said checks bore an appropriate notation on its
face indicating that i1t was in payment of the concrete
previously delivered during the period covered by said
check. True copies of said checks, which have previously
been filed herein, are herewith incorporated by reference

and made a part hereof.

Burke and Cooper has therefore relied to its preju-
dice upon the aforesaid conduct of plaintiff, and, hence,
plaintiff is estopped from claiming any amount greater
than said $1,343.00, represented by the check of Burke
and Cooper of August 3, 1966, and delivered to plaintiff

-on-or about that date.

/’?«WJ" e Srpe s
Paul W. Brock

B. Blackburn
ttorneys for said Defendants

J

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a true and correct
copy of the foregoing Answer on Norborne C. Stone, Jr., Esq.,
attorney for plaintiff, on this, the 7th day of March, 1968.

Paul W. Brock




STATE OF ALABAMA
| IN 2HEZ CIRCUIT COURT ~ LAW SIDE
BALDWIN COUNTY

TO: ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

You are hereby commanded to summon W. S. Newell Con-
struction Co., W. S. Newell, Inc., and ?he Travelers Indemnity
Company, a corporation, to appear within thirty days from the
service of this Writ in the Circuit Court to be held for said
County at the place of holding same, then and there to answer the
complaint of Reynolds Brothers Lumber Company, Inc., a corporation

Witness my hand this ¢ttt  day of November, 1966.

!’ ‘f‘:
Zé;@{x;a;,nxi, s Lis e A
i =

REYNQLDS BROTHERS LUMRER X
COMPANY, INC., a corporation, ‘
X IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, 'Y
- X
vS. BALDWIN CQUNTY, ALABZMA
X
W. S. NEWELIL CONSTRUCTION CO., X
W. 5. NEWELL, INC., and
THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY X AT LAW NUMBER: /84
COMPANY, a corporation,

X
Defendants.

X

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendants Nine Thousand
Three Hundred Sixty-nine Dollars and Twenty-one cents ($9,369.21)
with interest thereon from the 22nd day of June, 1966, for the

breach of a bond for payment of labor, materials, feed-stuffs or

&

(7
#3




supplies, made and entered into by the Defendant, The Travelers
Indemnity Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the
State of Connecticut, as surety for the Defendants W. S. Newell
Construction Co. and W. S. Newell, Inc., as principals, on the

3xd day of August, 1964, payable to the State of Alabama in the
sum of One Million Nine Hundred Fifteen Thousand One Hundred and
Two and 38/100ths Dollars ($1,915,102.38), with obligation that
the Defendants W. S. Newell Construction Co. and W. S. Newe%}, Inc.
having on that.date‘entered into a contract with the State of Ala-
bama for thgﬁ%uildipg of 12.17 miles of road in Baldwin County,
Alabama, known as Federal Aid Interstate Project No.I-10-1(18)54,
Prop. "A" from Wilcox Road East to the Florida State Line, should
promptly make payment to all persons supplying said Defendants

W. S. Newell Construction Co. and W. S. Newell, Inc., with labor,
materials, feed-stuff or supplies for or in the prosecution of the
Work provided for in said contract and for the payment of reason-
able attorney's fees incurred by successful claimants or plaintiffs
in suits on said bond.

And the Plaintiff further alleges that the condition of
said bond has been broken by said Defendants, W. S. Newell Con-
struction Co. and W. 8. Newell, Inc., in that the Plaintiff, during
the period of time between February 26, 19266 and June 22, 1966,
both dates inclusive, furnished to Burke & Cooper Coanstruction
Co., a subcontractor of the Defendants, W. S. Newell Construction
Co. and W. S. Newell, Inc., at the reguest of the said Burke &
Cooper Construction Co., work, labor, materials and supplies, viz:
ready mixed concrete for use in and about the construction of said
‘flroad, and the payment for which has not been made. And the Plain-
tiff further alleges that written notice of the amount due it and

the nature of the claim was given to the Defendant, The Travelers

R T
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[ndemnity Company, on, to-wit: the 16th day of September, 1966,
which date is more than forty-five (45) days prior to the commence-
ment of this action. WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff claims of the De-
fendants damages in the aforesaid sum of Nine Thousand Three Hundred
Sixty-nine and 21/100ths Dollars ($9,369.21) together with interest
thereon from June 22, 1966; and the Plaintiff claims of the De~
fendants the further sum of Two Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty
Dollars ($2,350.00) as a reasonable attorney's fee to be paid it's

pttorneys for legal services rendered in this cause.

" COUNT TWO:

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendants the sum of Eleven
Thousand Seven Hundred Nineteen Dollars and Twenty-one cents
($11,719.21) due from them by account on the 16th day of September,
lL966, which sum of money with the interest thereon, is still

unpaid.

Respectfully Submitted,

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

%é‘i,

‘fgkalaﬁ

By:é | j
Attorneyé

The Plaintiff respectfully demands

a trial of this cause by a jury.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON
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Executed i i
tho within on _{W. 8. NEWELL CONSTRUCTION CO.,
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW
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REYNOLDS BROTHERS LUMBER
COMPANY, INC., a corporation,

IN THE CIRCULT COURT OF

e

(33

Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

V. AT LAW

*n

W. S. NEWELL CONSTRUCTION CO.,
et al,

Defendants. : CASE NO, 7256

DEMURRER

Comes now each of the defendants in the above cause,
separately and severally, and demurs to the complaint filed
herein and to each count thereof, separately and severally,
and, for separate and several grounds of such demurrer,

assigns the following, separately and severally:

1. For that the same fails to state a cause of action

against this defendant.

2. For that the same does not allege a compliance with

all conditions precedent of said bond.

3. For that the same does not allege a compliance by
the plaintiff with all conditions precedent of said bond to

the plaintiff's right to maintain this action.

4. For that the full substance and legal effect of
said bond is not set forth, nor is it set forth in haec

‘wverba.

5. For that it affirmatively appears that the plaintiff

did not supply this defendant with labor, materials, feed-
stuff or supplies for or in the prosecution of the work

described in said contract.

Tt
m e L
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6. For that it affirmatively appears that said ready
mixed concrete was not supplied to this defendant, but was

supplied to Burke and Cooper Construction Company.

7. For that the allegation that Burke and Cooper Con-
struction Company was a subcontractor of the defendants
W. S. Newell Construction Company and W. $. Newell, Inc.
constitutes merely the conclusion of the pleader, insuf-

ficient facts being alleged in support thereof.

8. For aught appearing, the ready mixed concrete al-
legedly furnished by this plaintiff was not labor, materials,

feed-stuff or supplies as defined in said bond.

9. For aught appearing, said ready mixed concrete was
not labor, materials, feed-stuff or supplies used for or in

the prosecution of the work described in said bond.

10. For aught appearing, there was no consideration given

for said bond.

11. For that the allegations thereof are vague, ambiguous
and uncertain in that all of the terms and provisions of said

alleged bond are not set forth.

12. For aught appearing, said sult was commenced later
than one year from the date of final settlement of said

contract.

13. For that there is no allegation that said suit was
commenced not later than one year from the date of the final

settlement of said contract with the State of Alabama for

the building of said road.
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14. For that there is no allegation that said written
notice was given in the manner and form required by the
provisions of Title 50, Section 16, of the Code of Alabama

of 1940.

15. For that there is no allegation that said notice
was given by registered mail, postage prepaid, addressed to
The Travelers Indemnity Company at any of its places of

business or offices.

16. For that it affirmatively appears that said written
notice did not comply with the statutory requirements of the

State of Alabama governing the same.

17. For that the allegation that the further sum of
$2,350.00 constitutes a reasonable attorney's fee comstitutes
merely the conclusion of the pleader, insufficient facts

being alleged in support thereof.

18. For that there is no allegation that said ready mixed

concrete was ever used in the construction of said road.

19. For that there is no allegation that said ready mixed
concrete was supplied to W. S. Newell Construction Company oxr
to W. S. Newell, Inc. for or in the prosecution of the work

provided for in said comtract.

20. For aught appearing, Burke and Cooper Construction
Company was a subcontractor of said W. §. Newell Construction
Company and W. S. Newell, Inc. in connection with work other
than said road known as Federal Aid Interstate Project No.

I-10-1 (18) 54.




i

21. For that the same is vague, ambiguous and uncertain.

s _Iéfﬁ;/:zﬁ%ﬁL%é§¢

/ RN

Attorney for each of Said Defendants

O0f Counsel:

HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE,
GREAVES & JOHNSTON

/37 B. Blackburn
s

Each of said defen&éﬁts respectfully demands trial of this

cause by jury.

J7 B. Blackburm, Abtorney for |
/eﬁch of Said Defendants

V

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have mailed a true and correct
copy of the foregoing pleading to Norborme C. Stone, Jr.,
Esq., attorney for plaintiff, by depositing a copy of same in

the United States Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to said

attorney at his office in Bay Minette, Alabama on this,

-
L P




REYNOLDS BROTHERS LUMEBER X
COMPANY, INC. A Corporation,

X IN THE CIRCUIT CQOURT OF
Plaintiff,
) O BALDWIN COUNTY, ATLABAMA
vS.
X AT LAW
W. S. NEWELL CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, ET. AL., - X CASE NO. 7256

Defendants. 1

DEMURRER TO PLEAS

Comes now the Plaintiff in the above styled cause, by
its attorneys, and demurs to pleas 1, 4, 5, 6, and 7, separately
and severally, and assigns the following separate and several
{lgrounds in support thereof:

1. Said pleas are immaterial.

2. Plea 1 is improper.

3. It affirmatively appears from the allegations of
said pleas that the Defendants have not paid the debt for the
recovery of which this suit was brought.

4. The allegations of said pleas are conclusions of
the pleader and no facts are alleged therein to support such con-
clusions.

5. The allegations of said pleas are inconsistent.

6. The allegations of plea "5" fail to allege any facts
which would constitute a defense to the complaint or either count
thereof.

7. Such pleas are insufficient as pleas of accord and
satisfaction or as a plea of set-off.

8. Said pleas are insufficient as pleas of accérd and
satisfaction.

9. Said pleas are insufficient as pleas of set-off.




10; The allegations of said pleas fail to allege any
contract between the Plaintiff and Burke and Cooper Construction
Company, based upon a valuable consideration under and by the
terms of which the Plaintiff agreed to deliver concrete to the
said Burke and Cooper Construction Company at the prices set forth
in saild pleas or for the total amount set forth in said pleas.

11. The allegations of said pleas fail to allege any
offer on the part of the Plaintiff to deliver concrete to Burke
and Cooper Construction Company and an acceptance of said offexr
on the part of said Burke and Cooper Construction Company.

12. The allegations of plea "7" that the prices therein
set forth "are customary and standard for said project” are a
conclusion of the pleader.

13. It affirmatively appears from the allegations of
plea "7" that there was no ‘contract or agreement by and between
the Plaintiff and Burke and Cooper Construction Company to delivexn
concrete at the prices set forth in said plea or for the total

amount set forth in said plea.

Respectfully submitted,

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

LERFFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing
pleading has been served upon counsei
for all parties to this proceeding, by
mailing the same to each by First Class
United States Mail, Droperly addressed
and postage prepaid on mis%day




REYNOLDS BROTHERS LUMBER : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
COMPANY, INC,, a corpora-
tion, : BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

Plaintiff, : AT 1AW
V. :

W, S NEWELL CONSTRUCTION
€0,, et al.,

Defendants. : CASE NO, 7256

DEMURRER TO REPLICATION

Comes now each of the defendants in the above cause
and demurs to Replication 2 previously filed herein and,
for separate and several grounds of such demurrer, assigns

the following, separately and severally:

1. For that the same neither denies nor confesses

and avoids Plea 7.

2. TFor that the same amounts only to a general denial

of Plea 7.

3. TFor that the same fails to confess and avoid the

allegations of Plea 7.

4. For that the same makes no allegation not prov-

able under a replication of the general issue.

5. For that the matters alleged therein are mere

matters of evidence.

6. For that the same does not confess and avoid the

allegations of Plea 7.

7. For that the same is vague, ambiguous and uncer-

tain,

€
(e




-2~

8. For that there is no allegation of any new con-
sideration for any alleged agreement of this defendant

to modify its prior agreement with plaintiff,

9. For that there is no allegation that there was
any new consideration for the alleged agreement of this
defendant to pay $18.40 per cubic yard for Class A and
Class A with additives and $17.40 per cubic yvard for
Class B concrete plus 47 sales tax and less 2% cash dis-
count, nor is there any allegation that said promise or

agreement was in writing.,

10, For that it affirmatively appears that said al-

leged new contract is void for lack of consideration.

11, For that it is alleged that the plaintiff ac-
cepted said checks, but did not accept them subject to
the conditions set forth thereon, which is contrary to

law,

12. For that, as a matter of law, the plaintiff could
not accept said checks and, nonetheless, deny the condi-

tions inscribed thereon.

3 [ ;;Zfi ;;23;22@4645/624¢/L2£//

. B. Blackburn

; T i —— -
N N
Paul W. Brock
Attorneys for said Defendants

T

o D
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have delivered a true and
correct copy of the foregoing Demurrer to Norborme C.
Stone, Jr., Esq., attorney for plaintiff, on this, the

7th day of March, 1968.

. 7o > o
/ﬁté;wfﬁ?ZAﬁv [ Sl

Paul W, Brock

P Y




REYNOLDS BROTHERS LUMBER IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
COMPANY, INC., a corpora-

tion, :

e

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Plaintiff,

V. : AT LAW
W. S. NEWELL CONSTRUCTION CO.,:

W. S, NEWELL, INC., and THE

TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY,

a corporation,

Defendants. CASE NO, 7256

ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES

Comes now the defendant, W. S. Newell, Inc., and, for
answer to the interrogatories propounded by the plaintiff,

says the following:

1. W. S. Newell, Inc.
2. Corporation.
3. W. S. Newell, Inc.; Alabama; Route 6, Box 186,

Hunter Loop Road, Montgomery, Alabama.

6. Yes.

8. No.

9. Not during the entire period from August 3, 1964
to the date of the filing of this action, November 14, 1966.

Business was done during a part of that time.

10. Such contract was entered into on or about the date

mentioned.”

12. Yes.

14. Contract complete. Final payment not made.

19. No.
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Upon advice of counsel, the undersigned objects separ-
ately and severally to each interrogatory not previously
answered upon the separate and several grounds that the
same calls for hearsay; is lmmaterial, is irrelevant;
calls for th%fproduction of written matter not authorized
by the laws of the State of Alabama applicable to the pro-
pounding of interrogatories; constitutes a fishing expedi-
tion; calls for a conclusion of the witness; calls for
written matter not required by the court to be attached
to these answers and calls for matter of which the witness

has no personal knowledge.

W. S. NEWELL, INGC.

By //-.__, f"“/ //\/ﬁ«f//

Its YA

STATE OF ALABAMA:
COUNTY OF /Niwcliniiid. -
J J

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public imy and for said

County in said State, personally appeared 2@ ;7 fbgﬂqéf,
, who, belng by me. -£irst duly sworn, on oath doth

depose and say that he is (g nl fo for W. S.
NEWELL, INC., and that the foregoing answers are true and
correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.

22
P A e ’7 /,// / { / ,&//«./

Sworn to and subscribed befo;e me on
this, the +Z day of -~ T tvcipin , 1967.
f/‘

J/:r
Cjzé;’éa ((»{«/ 2y
Notary Publlc o, County, Alabama
4 g
V
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a true and correct
copy of the foregoing answers to interrogatories upon
Norborme Stone, Esq., Attorney for the Plaintiff, by de-
positing a copy of the same in the United States mail,
postage prepaid, addressed to Mr. Stome at his office in
Bay Minette, Alabama, on this, the /< Zday of 7oy

A mt
rr——————
},\0‘

1967. P

— ey P /,
;.f/ [N f// Crler v Vi _\{_/A.J?‘"——f.:f;/

Paul W. Brock




REYNOLDS BROTHERS LUMBER X
COMPANY, INC., a corpora-

tion, Y IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, X
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vs. X
W. S. NEWELL CONSTRUCTION h{ AT LAW CASE NO. 7256
CO., W. 8. NEWELL, INC.
and THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY_ X
COMPANY, a corporation,
X
Defendants.
X
REPLICATION

Comes now the Plaintiff in the above styled cause, by
its attorneys, and in replication to the pleas heretofore filed
by the Defendants to the Complaint and to each count thereof, says
as follows:

1. The Plaintiff joins issue with plea "3".

2. In replication to plea "7" the Plaintiff alleges that
it did,on or about August 12, 1964, submit to Burke and Cooper
Construction Company and to other interested persons, firms and
llcorporations, a written proposal in and by the terms ¢f which the
Plaintiff agreed to furnish ready mix concrete on federal aid
interstate project No. I-10-1 (18) at the prices set forth in the
proposal attached to the pleas heretofore filed by the Defendants.
That Burke and Cooper Construction Company did not accept the pro-
posal of the Plaintiff but instead purchased concrete for use on
said project from S & H Concrete, Inc. and when that company no
longer furnished concrete to Burke and Cooper Construction Company
the latter company contacted the Plaintiff and requested that it
begin furnishing concrete to Burke and Cooper Construction Company
for use in said project. The Plaintiff never agreed to furnish
concrete to Burke and Cooper Construction Company at the prices
alleged in said plea and the prices guoted by the Plaintiff to

Burke and Cooper Construction Company and to other interested




parties were conditioned upon the proposal being accepted, which
did not occur, and because the proposal was not accepted, the
Plaintiff did not erect a concrete EEE&EE~§E a point adjacent to
said project from which he could deliver concrete at the guoted
prices. That the Plaintiff informed Burke and Cooper Construction
Company on ox about April 11, 1966 that it could not and would not
deliver concrete to it at the prices set forth in the proposal
from the point from which it had to deliver said concrete. That
Burke and Cooper Construction Company, on or about said date, in-
formed the Plaintiff that it would pay for said concrete at the
rate of $18.40 per cubic yard for Class "A"™ and Class "A" with
additives and would pay $17.40 per cubic yvard for Class "B" con-
crete plus 4% sales tax and less 2% cash discount if paid by the
tenth of the month following the month of delivery. That the
Plaintiff did receive checks from Burke and Cooper in amounts as
shows in the plea, but said checks were not accepted by the Plain-
tiff in full payment of the amount due it for concrete delivered
the previous month but they were credited to the account of
Burke and Cooper Construction Company on the records of the

Plaintiff.

Respectfully submitted,

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

CERTIE
LI

| certify that a copy of the foreguing

E!eading has been served upon counsa;
aor_gf! parties to this proceecing, L
gaamng the same to each by First Class

nited States Mail, properiy addressar
and | postge prepaid on this.....ié....day M’&“R ? 1968

of fiarets . l9ﬁ.-
‘YN0 (U Eg% a.ga @%gg{ %EBRISKTER




REYNOLDS BROTHERS LUMBER X
COMPANY, INC.,a corporation,

X IN THE CIRCUIT COQURT OF
Plaintiff,
X
7 X
X BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
X
W. S. NEWELL CONSTRUCTION CO., .
W. S. NEWELL, INC., and X

THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY AT LAW NUMBER: 71 :{2,
COMPANY, a corporation, X

Defendants. )Y .

INTERROGATORIES PROPOUNDED BY THE PLAINTIFF
TO THE DEFENDANT THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY

Comes now the Plaintiff in the above styled cause, by
it's attorneys, and propound the following interrogatories to the
Defendant, The Travelers Indemnity Company, a corporation:

1. Please state your correct corporate name.

. 2. _ Under the laws of what state were you incorpcrated
or chartered?

3. What is the location and address of your principal
place of business?

4. Please state in what business you are engaged.

5. Were you during the years 1964 through and including
the date on whic@f%he above cause was filed against you doing
business as described by you in your answer to the last interro-
~gatory in the State of Alabama?

6. If your answer to the last interrogatory was in the
affirmative, please state whether or not you were doing business
by agent in Baldwin County, Alabama; and, if so, the names and
addresses of each such agent.

- 7. Were you at all times during the months of Septembey
October and November, 1966, doing business in Baldwin County,

Alabama?




8. How long have you done business by agent in Baldwin
County, Alabama, continuously immediately prior to the filing of
this action against you?

9. Were you during the years 1964, 1965 and the year
1966 up to and including the date on which this suit was filed
against you doing business in Montgomery County, Alabama?

10. If your answer to the last interrogatory is in the
affirmative please state whether you were doing business in said
County by and through Turner Insurance & Bonding Company of 219-

- 221 Bell Building, Montgomery, Alabama, as your agent.

11. TIf your answer to the last interrcgatory is in the
affirmative please state whether said Turner Insurance & Bonding
Company was your agent at all times during the month of September,
1966. |

12. Did you, as surety, execute and deliver to the Statd
of Alabama on August 3, 1964 a bond for payment of labor,materialg
feed-stuffs or supplies as required by Title 50, Section 16 of the
Code of Alabama in the penal sum of $1,915,102.38 and in which
bond W. 8. Newell Construction Co. and W. S. Newell, Inc., were
the principals?

13. 1If your answer to the last interrogatory is in the
affirmative please attach to your answers to these interrogatoriesg
a true and correct copy of said bond.

14. Did you, during the month of September, 1966, recely
written notice, as surety on said bond, of the amount claimed by
Reynolds Brothers Lumber Company, Inc. to be due to it and the
nature of said claim?

15.  If your answer to the last interrogatory is in the
affirmative please state on what date you received such notice.

16. If you answer to interrogatory number 14 is in the
negative please state whether John Hendrix, Jr. was, on September

27, 1966, an agent, servant or employee of yours.

e




- 45 days prior to the filing of this action against you.

-l % | | - . Afi4}/
e S0, Algoa <
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17. If you have answered that you did receive such

notice please state 1f such notice was received by you more than

18. Please state whether you, as surety on the bond
hereinabove referred to, have paid to Reynolds Brothers Lumber
Company, Inc., the Plaintiff in this cause, the amount of the

claim as set forth in said notice to you.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

f'

.BYA:' g . . . . i . . - ::.
Attorn_eys{

ot o,

- Plaiytiff

r

STATE OF ALABAMA
BALDWIN COUNTY

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared
Norborne C. Stone, Jr., who is kXnown to me and who, after being
by me first duly and legally sworn, did depose and say under oath
as follows:

That he is one of the attorneys for the Plaintiff in the
above styled cause and that the answers to the above and foregoing
instrument, if well and truly made, will be material evidence for

the Plaintiff in said cause.

or

brne C. S%

Sworn to and subscribed before me

I's

o
on this the '/~ day of November,

1866.

Notary Public, Baldwin County, Alabama.
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REYNOLDS BROTHER LUMBER COMPANY,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs

IH
i
H

'W. S. NEWELL CONSTRUCTION CO.,
/W. S. NEWELL, INC., and THE
' TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY,
- corporation,

Defendants.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

AT LAW NUMBER:

. PTRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY,
corporation.

a

INTERROGATORIES PROPOUNDED BY THE
! PLAINTIFF TO THE DEFENDANT,

THE
a
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ATTORNEYS AT Law
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REYNOLDS BROTHERS LUMBER X
COMPANY, INC., a corporation,

X IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

. e RS

; Y

. Vs BALDWIN COUNTY{ ALABAMA

X .
1

W. S. NEWELIL CONSTRUCTION CO.,

W. 5. NEWELL, INC., and Y AT TAW NUMBER:

THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY_

COMPANY, a corporation, X

Defendants. X _

INTERROGATORIES PROPOUNDED BY THE PLAINTIFF TO

EACH OF THE DEFENDANTS,W.S. NEWELL CONSTRUCTION

CO. AND W.S. NEWELL, INC.,SEPARATELY AND SEVER-
s ATIY e C

Comes now the Plaintiff in the above styled cause, by
it's attorneys, and propounds the following interrogatories to
the Defendants, W. S. Newell Construction Co. and W. S. Newell,
Inc., separately and severally:

1. Please state your correct name and address.

2. Are you an individual, partnership or corporation?

3. If you answered that you are a corporation, please
state your full and correct corporate name, under the laws of what
state you were incorporated, and the location and address of vour
principal place of business.

4. If you answered that you are a partnership, please
state whether said partnership is general or limited and the names
of each partner together with his or her address.

5. If you answered that you are an individual, please
state the correct name and address of the individual proprietor of
your business.

6. If you answered that you are a corporation, please
state 1f you were a corporation on August 3, 1964 and, if so, have

been since that time up to and including the date on which this




action was filed against you.

7. If you have answered that you are a corporation in-
corporated under the laws of any state other than Alabama, please
state whether you were doing business in the State of Alabama
during the period of time from August 3, 1964 to the date on whic]
this action was filed against you, bothinclusive.

8. Were you doing business in Baldwin County, Alabama
at the time this action was filed against you?

9. Pid you do business in Baldwin County, Alabama dur-
ing the period of time from August 3, 1964 to the date on which
this action was filed against you, both inclusive?

10. Did you and the other Defendant to whom these in-
terrogatories are addressed, enter into a contract on the 3rd day
of August, 1964 with the State of Alabama in and by the terms of
which you promised and agreed to furnish and deliver all the
ﬁﬁaterial and to do and perform all the work and labor required to
be furnished and delivered, done and performed in and about the
improvement and construction of a road in Baldwin County, Alabama
known as Federal Aid Interstate Project No. I-10-1(18)54, Prop.
"A", such contract being for the construction of the grading and
drainage from Wilcox Road in Baldwin County, Alabama, East to the
Florida State Line?

1i. If your answer to the last interrogatory is in the
affirmative, please attach a true and correct copy of said con-
tract (not including plans and specifications, notices, proposals
etc.).

12. Please state whether you, either separately or
jointly with the other Defendant to whom these interrogatories
are addressed, subcontracted a part of the work and labor to be
performed under said contract to Burke & Cooper Construction Com-

pany of 1807 Duncan Street, Mobile, Alabama.

13. If your answer to the last interrogatory is in the




affirmative, please attach to your answers to these interrogatorigs
a true and correct_copy of such subcontract or contracts, if more
than one.

14. Please state whether Burke & Cooper Construction
Company has completed its subcontract with you and, if so, the
date on which such contract was completed and the date upon which
final payment was made to it.

15. Please state if you required Burke & Cooper Con-
struction Company to furnish you with either a performance bond
or a labor and material bond under it's contract with you.

l6. If your answer to the last interrogatory was in the
affirmative, please attach a true and correct copy of the bond or
bonds to your answers to these interrogatories.

17. Please state whether any person acting for or on
behalf of Burke & Cooper Construction Company has executed and
delivered to you an affidavit stating, in substance, that Burke &
=@p0per Construction Company has paid for all labor and materials
furnished to it in completing it's subcontract with you.

18. 1If your answer to the last interrogatory was in the
affirmative, please state who made such affidavit and attach a
true and correct copy of the same to your answers to these in-
terrogatories.

19. Please state whether final settlement has been made
under your contract with the State of Alabama, and, if so,'the
date on which such final settlement was made.

20. If the Defendant, W. S. Newell Construction Co.,
has answered that it is a corporation, please state the names of
the directors of said corporation and/%ﬁether any of said directors

are also directors of the Defendant, W. §. Newell, Inc. and




designate which of said directors are also directors of W. S.

Newell, Inc.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

By:a \/pm
or

Attorneyd f

STATE OF ALABAMA

BALDWIN COUNTY

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared
Norborne C. Stone, Jr., who is known to me and who, after being
by me first duly and legally sworn, did depose and say under oath
as follows:

That he is one of the attorneys for the Plaintiff in the
above styled cause and that the answers to the above and foregoing
instrument, if well and truly made, will be material evidence for

the Plaintiff in said cause.

Noyborne
Sworn to and subscribed before me on

this the‘“f/;é%day of November, 1966.

“/ JQJQQKLM;AL7 Afi "Jéjlﬁ<;/62,1/<me
Notary Public, Baldwin County, Alabama
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- REYNOLDS BROTHER LUMBER COMPANY,
" a corporation,

pPlaintiff,

vs

. W. S. NEWELL CONSTRUCTION CO.,
! 'w. s. NEWELL, INC., and
. THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY,
a corporation,

i Défendants.
!
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

" 7§
; AT LAW wumBeR: 1LY

;******************};

I ?_INTERROGATORIES PROPQUNDED BY THE

' PLAINTIFF TO EACH OF THE DEFENDANTS|
'W. S. NEWELL CONSTRUCTION CO. AND
’w S. NEWELL, INC., SEPARATELY AND

SEVERALLY

T

******************-:

CHASON, STONE & CHASON
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
P. O. Box 120
BAY MINETTE, ALABAMA
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REYNOLDS BROTHERS LUMBER : IN THE CIRCULIT COURT OF
COMPANY, INC,, & corpora-

tion, : BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Plaintiff, : AT LAW

V. :

W. S. NEWELL CONSTRUCTLION :

C0,, et al.,
Defendants. :_ CASE NO, 7256

Comes now each of the defendants in the above cause,
separately and severally, and, for amnswer to Replication

2 filed in this cause, says the following:

The defendant joins issue thereon.

//Cz;hhwéiz>/ /*33Mrt4é§;

Paul W. Brock

7 ‘

/ﬁ% B. Blackburn
[ Attornmeys for said Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a true and correct
copy of the foregoing pleading on Norborne C. Stome, Jr.,
Esq., attorney for plaintiff, on this, the 7th day of March,
1968.

= - -
///ﬁ;awhﬁﬁfCxl“g/;;lieﬂﬁégy
Paul W. Brock

| ; ./f( |

! X .
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REYNOLDS BROTHERS LUMBER : IN THECIRCUIT COURT OF
COMPANY, INC., a corporatiom,

Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
V. : AT LAW

W. S. NEWELL CONSTRUCTION CO.,

(3

e

Defendants. CASE NO. 7256

-
-

ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES

Comes now the Travelers Indemnity Company, a corpora-

tion, and, for answers to the interrogatories heretofore

propounded by the plaintiff, says the following:

1.

6.

Minette,

10.

11.

12.

The Travelers Indemnity Company.
Conmecticutt.

1 Town Square, Hartford, Commecticutt.
Insurance - including surety.

Yes.

Yes. Wilson Insurance and Realty Company, Bay

Alabama.

Yes.

At least seventeen years.
Yes.

Yes.

Yes.

Yes.




13. Attached.

14, Yes.

15. September 19, 1966.
18. No.

e i “

A. B. Crawley, Superv%sihg Adjuster,
on behalf of The Travélers Indemnity

Company.

STATE OF ALABAMA:

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON:

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for
said County in said State, personally appeared A. B.
Crawley, who, being by me first duly sworn, on oath doth
depose and say that he is Supervising Adjuster for The
Travéelers Indemnity Company,fthat he is cognizant of the
facts contained in the above.answers and that they are
true and correct.

A7 ‘ .
G A Cnt

— ]

A. B. Crawley 7

Sworn to and subscribed before me on

this, the Hgf-day of June, 1967.

/ééjga ,AAMAAQZ (E“ 5%5£&&wﬂ/“2/)

Notary Public, Jefferson County, Alabama

7 CLERK
% REGISTER




EOND FOR -
 PAYMENT CF .
| AZOR, :v_mmms FEED- TUTFS OR SUPPLES
_) - STATE O“ALABALLA, R R e e Sl

 LLONTGOMERY COUNTY. - S
L1 KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESEN“S That we__ ‘ e
poosPET N, 8, Newell CO:QUL\I'LCU...CJL Co. & . S PR
bl ML S, Tieweld, Too.,. Tonbecmery. Alshoen , 88 Principal, and # 7 o

H bt 7 TN R T - .
__ THE TRAVELERS INDEHANITY COMPANY

a-corperation u’:ff'r e lawes of tha State of Connaciicut
wed L iam Do ...:..-:.,.r, Lt s ,--_, LT 0
- - , T3

Surety, are held and ﬁmﬂy bound unto the STATE OF ALABATNA, in the penal sum
. Cne illlion nine hundread fiftcen thousand
L of _cne Imndred o :mij@/l@(} L Dollars (§_%2945,102.38 )

: ' for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we hereby bind ourselves, our e
- he:rs, e:cecu.,ors, admmzsh'amrs, sucz:es..ors and aa.ar"ns ot

RO IN WI"“\T?SS WHEREOF we have hereunto set our hends and affixed our seals. J o |
""‘KI"'. '—) Ly 3
;. this_. ':9 T day of. [CJC—J/Wj igéz— )

PROVIDED, EOWEVE'?. thn‘i. the conrh tion of this onhga‘txon is such that whereas
e S. Fewell Constructicn Go. &,

o the above bound W, 8. Foueldld. Tac. =
© 7. bove this doy entered into a Contract with the said STATZ OF ALABAMA, for the !

S puilding of e 12,.'.?1 o _miles Of road m. Boldiin
- Coun-tw;f , mown 23 Federal Add Iﬁi}el‘s-'l:-a“e ' pmject NO Prop' A

o,

" Located _ from Wileex Road cast o upe ~1o*-:ida Svate Line on I-10

; ‘ : , & copy of which-
said Contract is heveto attached. C. 8. Towelld CO;:,.JLI‘HC‘:':LO"I Co. & l
ot NOW, THEREFORE, in the event that said . 5. Heiell, Inc

. &8 such Contractor shall prompfly make payment to all persons supplying him or them
- with labor, material, feed-stuffs, or supplies for or in the prosecution of the Work pro--

© - vided for in said Contract then this obiigation ahall be null and void and of no effect, oth- .
. erwise to remain znd be in full force and eﬁect

: Y. S. Newoll Ccnstruction Co. &
PROVIDLD further, in the event that the said._Ha S, Tou o]" TNz g

' : : , 23 such Contractor shall £ail to make
prorapt payment to all persons supplymg him or them with labor, materialg, feed-stuffs,
or suppiies for or in the prosecution of the work provided for i in such confract, the ahove

ihe lrovolcrs Inocmmiy Compdny

1 bound '
.. 25 Surety shall be hable for the payment of 'such labor, matena.ls, feed-stuffs or supplies
and for tne payment of reasonable attorney 8- fees -mcurred by auccesaful clmmar...a or




|

o

| plaiaciffs in suits on said bond as Drov;ded in Title 50, Secnon 16, Code of Alabama 1940, as amended
Recompiled 1958. A By

S PROVIDED, fusther, that said Contractor and Surety hereby agree 2ad bind themselves to the -
" mode of service described in Title 50, Section 16, Code of Alabama 1940, as amended, Recompiled 1958
7 and consent that such service shall be the same as perscnal service on sald (nmrac:tor or Surety

L Upon the completion of said contract pursuant to its :ermo, if any funds remain due on said Contract, |
i the same shall be pa1d to said Principal or Surety. """

The decision of said State Highway Director upon any question connected with the execution of said

:',: "‘. Contract, or any failure or deiav in the prosecunon of the Work by said Prmcmal or Surety, shall be
.o final and conclusive, R : -

Qf The Work executed under the provisions of Title 50, Section 16, Code of Alabama 1940, Recompiled °
v -‘,;_1958 are made a part of this obhganon and this instrument s to be construed in connection therewith.

- WITNESS our hands and seals, this 2 r-5 — day of ,4a,j/,<,d 198 g/
L //5 A uterd 63/%7' & 5)

o

A/ ‘5 /'/cw'é'// 9:_/1/&/

‘_7, k . x l

(Surety)

L o i ._‘Thlc i ;crs Lnoemmy Company o
‘ Countersxgned by Alabama Resxdent e e .( / ‘/f Q f;!,‘?,?ﬂgg,,:

I\arre :

ot

J
" The proposal, Spec1f1canons and the Contract hereinbefore referred to, and the Bond For Performance

1

et St o At e e e 8 o A

ek e b A R 2 b o n



REYNOLDS BROTHERS LUMBER IN THE
COMPANY, INC., a Corporation,

CIRCULIT COURT OF

Plaintiff,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA.
VS.
AT TAW,

W. S. NEWELL CONSTRUCTION CC.,
W. S. NEWELL, INC., and NO. 7256

THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY,
a Corporation,

Defendants.

\ﬁd LEOW T R

Comes now the Plaintiff in tbe above SLylea cause and

[ TR R

T S S S S N S St e S N S e N N L
i

moves the Court to strike 5~A and 8 of the amended answer
filed on behalf of the Defendants and as grounds therefor
says as follows:
1. That the amendment comes too late.
2. That the addition of said pleas and each of them
to the answer at this stage of the trial of the case, and after
E the Plaintiff has rested his case renders the amendment dilatory.
| 3. That said amended pleas were not filed until after the
iPlaintiff had rested his case. ;
4. That the said amended pleas were filed immediately
§ prior to the point at which the defendants’' rested their

i case and after the Plaintiff had rested its case.

DAL b o T T A, T b Y 8 g 4 NI I AT M S e 0

PR s




MR. STONE: We are put in the position of having to
demureses to these pleas. W have a demurrer in the record
which we originally filed to 1, 3, &, 5, 6 and 7, and which
your Honor sustained as to 1, 4, 5, and 5.

THE COURT: Look it over and see if you think the grounds
are applicable to this.

MR. STONE: Let me do it this way:

With leave of the Court first had and obtained, I would 1li

at this time, to demuryiEs

§
severally, and assign.g%é grounds for sald demurrer, grounds

to Pleas 5-A and 8, separately and

1 through 13 as set forth in the demurrer heretofore filed in
this cause on June 8, 1967, by the Plaintiff to pleas 1, &4, 3 an
6 and 7, and wherein the numbers referring to the last
amended pleas - -

THE CCURT: What grounds are you using?

MR. STONE: All of them -~ 1 through 13. and with leave of
the Court changing by this dictation the references wherein
the number 1 appears in the ground of demurrer., that that
number be understood to be either 5-A or 8 and where the
number 5 and the number 7 appears, that in each instance that
those numbers shall be held to refer to both pleas. 5-A and
8.

MR. BROCK: That is all right with me to do it that way.

ke,

o




STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
I, the undersigned as Superintendent of Insurance for the State of Alabama,

hereby certify that on the _ 16th day of  November » 1966 ., L sent

by registered mail in an envelope as follows:
Travelers Indemnity Company REGISTERED MAILL

One Tower Square RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Hartford, Conmecticut 06115

bearing sufficient prepaid postage, a copy of a summons and complaint served upon

me by the Sheriff of Montgomery County, Alabama, in a cause styled as follows:

Reynolds Brothers Lumber Company, Inc., a COTP. & plaintiff

in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County

VERSUS
W. 8. Newell Comstruction Co., W. $. Newell, Imc. (Name of Court)
and The Travelers Indemnity Company, 2 COIp. , Defendant
And that on the 23rd  day of Novembe r , 1966 , I received

the return card showing receipt by the designated addressee of said envelope on

the day of Not Shown » 196

Witness my hand and official seal this the 23rd day of November

196 6 .

Fea 7/

"{‘f /{_/L/j C 4, B l’\_/\*@,f'«{/?_..f [

SUPERINTENDEKRT OF INSURANCE




